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COSAN S/A 
4th Quarter and Fiscal Year of 2016  

 

 
 
 

4Q16 & 2016 Earnings Release 
 

São Paulo, February 16, 2017 – COSAN S/A INDÚSTRIA E COMÉRCIO (BM&FBovespa: CSAN3) announces today its results 
for the fourth quarter (October, November and December) of 2016 (4Q16) and fiscal year of 2016. The results are presented on a 

consolidated basis, in accordance with the accounting practices adopted in Brazil and with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS). Comparisons in this report take into consideration 4Q16 and 4Q15, except where indicated differently. 
 
 

 4Q16 and 2016 Highlights 

 Cosan posted pro forma adjusted EBITDA of R$1.2 billion (-7%) in 4Q16 and of R$4.5 billion (+8%) in 2016. 2016 net 

income totaled R$1.0 billion (+79%), including R$178 million recorded in 4Q16 (-71%).  

 Cosan’s proforma free cash flow to equity (FCFE), considering 50% of Raízen’s results, was R$1.5 billion (-10%) in 4Q16 

and R$3.0 billion (+7%) in the year. Proforma net debt/EBITDA (considering Comgás’ normalized results) reached 2.1 

times at the end of the period. 

 Raízen Combustíveis posted adjusted EBITDA of R$894 million (+10%) in 4Q16 and of R$2.8 billion (+13%) in 2016, 

supported by a better sales mix and supply and commercialization strategy. 

 Raízen Energia ended the 2016/17 crop year crushing 59.4 million tons of sugarcane (-1%). Lower sugar sales volume 

led to adjusted EBITDA of R$826 million (-27%) in 4Q16. 

 Comgás posted normalized EBITDA of R$359 million (+14%) in 4Q16, reflecting a better sales mix and margin 

adjustments reflecting inflation, and of R$1.5 billion (+6%) in 2016. 

 

Executive Summary - Cosan Pro forma¹ 4Q16 4Q15 Chg. % 3Q16 Chg. % 2016 2015 Chg.% 

BRL mln (Oct-Dec) (Oct-Dec) 4Q16/4Q15 (Jul-Sep) 4Q16/3Q16 (Jan-Dec) (Jan-Dec) 2016/2015 

  Net Revenue 12,052.6 12,219.6 -1.4% 11,719.9 2.8% 47,007.5 43,840.9 7.2% 

  Gross profit 1,615.2 1,640.7 -1.6% 1,542.0 4.7% 6,386.9 5,016.3 27.3% 

  EBITDA   1,352.0 1,719.8 -21.4% 1,420.1 -4.8% 5,537.8 4,362.8 26.9% 

  Adjusted EBITDA²   1,207.5 1,302.5 -7.3% 1,193.5 1.2% 4,503.3 4,182.7 7.7% 

  Net Income (Loss) 178.3 612.5 -70.9% 327.5 -45.6% 1,036.1 580.1 78.6% 
         
  CAPEX    488.6 446.9 9.3% 403.5 21.1% 1,890.5 1,915.8 -1.3% 

  Free Cash Flow to Equity
3
 1,483.1 1,645.3 -9.9% 908.2 63.3% 3,042.1 2,838.5 7.2% 

  Net Debt
4
 10,063.6 11,535.5 -12.8% 11,195.5 -10.1% 10,063.6 11,535.5 -12.8% 

  Leverage (Net Debt/EBITDA LTM)⁵  2.1x 2.7x -0.6x 2.2x -0.1x 2.1x 2.7x -0.6x 

  Dividend Announced 300.0 - n/a - n/a 875.0 275.0 n/a 

  Note 1: Considering 50% of the results of Raízen Combustíveis and Raízen Energia    

  Note 2: Adjusted EBITDA excludes non-recurring effects in the quarters, as detailed on page 5 herein.    

  Note 3: Cash Flow to shareholders, before Dividends paid (Free Cash Flow to Equity).    

  Note 4: Includes obligations with preferred shareholders on subsidiaries.    

  Note 5: Considering Net Debt and EBITDA LTM normalized by Comgás' current account effects.    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Investor Relations 

E-mail: ri@cosan.com.br 

Tel: +55 11 3897-9797 

Website: ri.cosan.com.br 

 

 

Earnings Conference Call on February 17, 2017 (Friday) 

 

 PORT – 12:00 p.m. (Brasília time) / 9:00 a.m. (NY time) 

Dial-in: + 55 11 3193 1001 

            + 55 11 2820 4001 

Code: COSAN 

 

ENG – 1:00p.m. (Brasília time) / 10 a.m. (NY time) 

Dial-in (BR): + 55 11 3193 1001      

Dial-in (USA): +1 786 924 6977 
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Cosan S/A – Earnings Release 
4th Quarter and Fiscal Year of 2016 

 

A.Cosan - Consolidated Results 

Business Units 

Cosan's business units and interest in each reportable segment are shown below: 

 Raízen Combustíveis (50%)   Fuel Distribution 

 Raízen Energia (50%)   Sugar, Ethanol & Cogeneration 

 Comgás  (62.6%)    Natural Gas Distribution 

 Moove (100%)    Lubricants, Basic Oils and Specialties 

 Cosan Corporate (100%)   Corporate Structure and Other Investments 

 
Comparisons in this report take into consideration 4Q16 / 4Q15 and 2016 / 2015, except where indicated differently. 

 

Executive Summary 4Q16 and 2016 

Brazil went through a rather challenging macroeconomic scenario during 2016, but again we managed to deliver EBITDA 

growth in all of our businesses. The year was marked by mounting unemployment, high interest rates, weaker economic activity, 

GPD shrinkage and political instability. The volatility of commodities prices and foreign exchange rate added concern in the 

domestic scenario, but also brought opportunities. Once again, our business portfolio not only proved to be resilient, but capable of 

growing amid less favorable environment: Cosan’s EBITDA, cash generation and net income reached record levels, thus 

allowing to reduce leverage throughout the year.  

Cosan S/A Proforma: Adjusted EBITDA was R$1.2 billion (-7%) in 4Q16 and R$4.5 billion in 2016 (+8%). The net income 

almost doubled, totaling R$1.0 billion in 2016, due to better operating performance of all the businesses. At Raízen 

Combustíveis, we continued to focus on network expansion, sustainable relations with our service stations and optimization of our 

supply and commercialization strategy. At Raízen Energia, we captured efficiency gains in productive processes which, coupled 

with the favorable price scenario, enabled a substantial increase of cash generation. At Comgás, residential and commercial 

segments continue recording growth through new connections, whereas the industrial segment showed initial signs of some 

recovery towards the end of the year. At Moove, we started the lubricants distribution operation in Spain and recorded growth of 

sales volumes in all countries we operate. With better operating results, leverage (proforma Net Debt/EBITDA) decreased to 1.8x at 

the end of the period. Excluding the effects from the regulatory current account at Comgás, leverage stood at 2.1 times (fall ing 0.6x 

vs 4Q15).  

Raízen Combustíveis: Adjusted EBITDA grew 10% in 4Q16  to R$894 million, once again driven by a better sales 

mix with a higher share of gasoline and gains from the supply and commercialization strategy. In 2016, adjusted 

EBITDA grew 13% to R$2.8 billion. The fuel distribution market in Brazil maintained the dynamics seen over the last 

quarters, dropping 6% (ANP data) compared to 4Q15, affected by a combination of lower economic activity and higher 

unemployment in Brazil. Raízen total volumes were 3% weaker in 4Q16 in the same comparison, but posted higher sales 

in the Otto-cycle (+1%) and in gasoline equivalent (+4%). Diesel volumes dropped 6% impacted by weaker consumer 

demand in the agricultural sector, due to the crop seasonality in the period.  

Raízen Energia: Adjusted EBITDA, excluding the biological asset variation and unrealized gain, came to R$826 

million (-27%) in 4Q16, mainly impacted by lower concentration of sugar and ethanol sales volumes in the period, 

despite higher average sales prices. Crush went down 31% to 11.3 million tons in the quarter, reflecting lower 

availability of cane in the period compared to 4Q15 following the anticipation of crushing season this year. With the end of 

the crushing period of the 2016/17 crop year, total processed cane came to 59.4 million tons (-1%). The production mix 

remained focused on maximizing sugar production: 56% in 4Q16 and 57% in 2016/17 crop year. Unit cash cost in sugar-

equivalent, excluding the effects from CONSECANA, went down 2% in the quarter, again reflecting the capture of 

efficiency gains in production. CAPEX came to R$457 million (+32%) in 4Q16, due to a longer intercrop period in the year-

on-year comparison. 

Comgás: EBITDA, normalized by the effect from the regulatory current account, was R$359 million (+14%) in 

4Q16, ending the year with R$1.5 billion (+6%) growth explained by an inflation adjustment of the distribution 

margins and a better sales mix. Total sales volume in the industrial segment fell (-6%) in 2016, but the last quarter of the 

year showed initial signs of recovery. Sales volumes in the residential and commercial segments were up 17% and 6%, 

respectively, improving sales mix and contributing to better operating results in 2016. During the quarter, the regulatory 

current account recorded a R$37 million turnover to end 4Q16 with a balance of R$414 million in favour of clients. 

Moove: EBITDA in 4Q16 more than doubled and came to R$46 million, as a result of higher volumes (+6%) and 

better sales mix, ending 2016 with total EBITDA of R$136 million (+8%). Moove’s sales volume grew 4% in Brazil and 

13% in the international operations in 2016. 
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Cosan S/A – Earnings Release 
4th Quarter and Fiscal Year of 2016 

 
 

The following tables present the key operating and financial metrics of our businesses. Historical data for the information presented 

can be found on our Investor Relations website (ir.cosan.com.br) in the Results Center. Statements with all financial and 

operational data are presented starting on page 16 of this report. 

  

Operating and Financial Metrics 
 
Raízen Combustíveis 

 4Q16 4Q15 Chg.% 3Q16 Chg.% 2016 2015 Chg.% 

 (Oct-Dec) (Oct-Dec) 4Q16/4Q15 (Jul-Sep) 4Q16/3Q16 (Jan-Dec) (Jan-Dec) 2016/2015 

Otto Cycle Volume (Gasoline+ Ethanol) ('000 cbm) 3,060 3,027 1% 2,903 5% 11,614 11,540 1% 

Gasoline Equivalent
6
 Volume ('000 cbm) 2,883 2,776 4% 2,688 7% 10,840 10,570 3% 

Diesel Volume ('000 cbm) 2,638 2,817 -6% 2,793 -6% 10,688 10,849 -1% 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin7 (BRL/cbm) 142 125 13% 116 22% 113 99 14% 

Adjusted EBIT7 (BRL/cbm) 115 102 12% 94 23% 88 76 16% 

Note 6: Sum of gasoline and ethanol volumers, adjusted by the energy coefficient of 0,7221.    

Note 7: Excludes non-recurring items, as detailed on page 5 herein.    

 

Raízen Energia 
Indicators 4Q16 4Q15 Chg.% YTD17 YTD16 Var.% 

 (Oct-Dec) (Oct-Dec) 4Q16/4Q15 (Apr-Dec) (Apr-Dec) YTD17xYTD16 

Sugarcane Crushed (mln mt) 11.3 16.4 -31% 59.4 59.9 -1% 

Average TRS (kg/tons) 132.0 123.5 7% 129.4 128.4 1% 

TRS/ha 8.7 10.7 -18% 10.3 11.4 -10% 

Sugar/Ethanol Production Mix 56% x 44% 52% x 48% n/a 57% x 43% 55% x 45% n/a 

Adjusted EBITDA8 (BRL mln) 826 1,125 -27% 2,340 2,291 2% 

Adjusted EBIT8/TRS sold (BRL/ton) 117 188 -38% 112 127 -12% 

Note 8: Excludes non-recurring effects, as detailed on page 5 
herein. 

      

 
Comgás 

 4Q16 4Q15 Chg.% 3Q16 Chg.% 2016 2015 Chg.% 

 (Oct-Dec) (Oct-Dec) 4Q16/4Q15 (Jul-Sep) 4Q16/3Q16 (Jan-Dec) (Jan-Dec) 2016/2015 

Total Sales Volume (cbm) Ex-Thermal 1,047 1,021 3% 1,066 -2% 4,119 4,287 -4% 

Normalized EBITDA⁹ (BRL mln) 359 314 14% 448 -20% 1,465 1,378 6% 

IFRS EBITDA (BRL mln) 308 414 -26% 495 -38% 1,965 1,530 28% 

Note 9: Includes the effect from the regulatory Current Account.    

 
Moove 

 4Q16 4Q15 Chg.% 3Q16 Chg.% 2016 2015 Chg.% 

 (Oct-Dec) (Oct-Dec) 4Q16/4Q15 (Jul-Sep) 4Q16/3Q16 (Jan-Dec) (Jan-Dec) 2016/2015 

Total Sales Volume ('000 cbm) 81 76 6% 84 -3% 329 317 4% 

EBITDA (BRL mln) 46 21 n/a 36 28% 136 126 8% 
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Cosan S/A – Earnings Release 
4th Quarter and  Fiscal Year of 2016 

 

Cosan – Consolidated Results 

The following table provides a breakdown of the 4Q16 and 2016 results by business unit for all segments detailed previously. All information reflects 100% of their financial performance, 

regardless of the interest held by Cosan. For the purpose of reconciling EBITDA in the column “Cosan S/A,” the “Adjustments & Eliminations” column reflects the eliminations from operations 

among all Cosan subsidiaries for consolidation purposes. 

Earnings by Business Unit Comgás Moove 
Cosan 

Corporate 
Adjustments and 

Eliminations 
Cosan S/A 
Accounting 

Raízen 
Combustíveis 

Raízen 
Energia 

 50% Raízen 
Adjustments and 

Eliminations 
Consolidated 

Pro forma 
4Q16 

Net Revenue 1,324.1 452.0 0.4 - 1,776.5 17,948.3 3,476.1 (10,712.2) (436.1) 12,052.6 

Cost of Goods and Services Sold (852.4) (317.6) (3.4) - (1,173.4) (16,812.5) (2,603.4) 9,708.0 443.9 (10,437.5) 

Gross Profit 471.7 134.4 (3.0) - 603.1 1,135.8 872.7 (1,004.3) 7.8 1,615.2 

Gross Margin (%) 35.6% 29.7% n/a n/a 33.9% 6.3% 25.1%   13.4% 

Selling Expenses (185.5) (90.6) (0.2) - (276.2) (338.1) (164.5) 251.3 - (527.5) 

General and Administrative Expenses (89.8) (19.9) (43.1) - (152.7) (123.5) (161.4) 142.5 - (295.2) 

Other Operating Income (Expenses) (24.5) 5.5 (16.6) - (35.6) 234.1 (31.8) (101.1) - 65.6 

Equity Pick-up - (5.2) 542.9 (73.1) 464.6 - (9.6) 4.8 (477.1) (17.3) 

Depreciation and Amortization 136.1 22.0 5.1 - 163.2 166.6 529.7 (348.1) - 511.3 

EBITDA  308.0 46.2 485.2 (73.1) 766.4 1,074.8 1,035.1 (1,055.0) (469.3) 1,352.0 

EBITDA Margin (%) 23.3% 10.2% n/a n/a 43.1% 6.0% 29.8%   11.2% 

Financial result (65.5) (17.5) (214.3) - (297.2) (158.3) 44.8 56.7 - (353.9) 

Income and Social Contribution Taxes 7.2 (4.8) 13.3 - 15.6 (230.1) (105.1) 167.6 (2.7) (154.7) 

Non-controlling Interest - - - (49.1) (49.1) (21.2) - 10.6 0.0 (59.7) 

Net Income 113.6 1.9 178.3 (115.5) 178.3 498.8 445.1 (472.0) (472.0) 178.3 

 

Earnings by Business Unit 
Comgás Moove 

Cosan 
Corporate 

Adjustments 
and 

Eliminations 

Cosan S/A 
Accounting 

Raízen 
Combustíveis 

Raízen 
Energia 

 50% Raízen 
Adjustments and 

Eliminations 
Consolidated 

Pro forma 
2016 

Net Revenues 5,657.2 1,883.7 0.9 - 7,541.8 68,143.0 13,133.7 (40,638.4) (1,172.7) 47,007.5 

Cost of Goods and Services Sold (3,174.1) (1,398.8) (13.7) - (4,586.6) (64,445.9) (9,967.5) 37,206.7 1,172.7 (40,620.6) 

Gross Profit 2,483.1 484.9 (12.8) - 2,955.2 3,697.1 3,166.2 (3,431.7) (0.0) 6,386.9 

Gross Margin (%) n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a   n/a 

Selling Expenses (670.6) (362.0) (0.3) - (1,032.9) (1,303.3) (732.7) 1,018.0 - (2,050.9) 

General and Administrative Expenses (332.3) (73.4) (164.8) - (570.5) (447.8) (567.4) 507.6 - (1,078.0) 

Other Operating Income (Expenses) (26.4) 7.5 (96.9) - (115.8) 844.3 (15.2) (414.5) - 298.7 

Equity Pick-up - (9.8) 2,044.2 (477.1) 1,557.3 (0.3) (68.6) 34.5 (1,565.3) (42.5) 

Depreciation and Amortization 511.0 88.3 16.0 - 615.3 624.4 2,192.0 (1,408.2) - 2,023.5 

EBITDA  1,964.7 135.6 1,785.5 (477.1) 3,408.7 3,414.3 3,974.3 (3,694.3) (1,565.3) 5,537.8 

EBITDA Margin (%) n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a   n/a 

Financial results  (263.2) (77.3) (967.4) - (1,307.9) (584.5) 531.0 26.7 - (1,334.6) 

Income and Social Contribution Taxes (370.0) (0.3) 310.0 - (60.2) (673.1) (658.9) 666.0 - (726.2) 

Non-controlling Interest - - - (354.0) (354.0) (56.1) (0.1) 28.1 (0.0) (382.1) 

Net Income 820.6 (30.3) 1,036.1 (790.3) 1,036.1 1,476.2 1,654.3 (1,565.3) (1,565.3) 1,036.1 
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Cosan S/A – Earnings Release 
4th Quarter and Fiscal Year of 2016 

 
Adjusted EBITDA and Net Income 
 
A description follows of the adjustments made by business line, based on the following criteria: 

 Raízen Combustíveis: (i) effects from asset divestments, and (ii) nonrecurring gains/losses, if applicable.  

o Nonrecurring effects in the periods: 

Á 4Q16: tax recovery. 

Á 3Q16: (i) tax recovery and (ii) proceeds from the divestment of STP. 

 Raízen Energia: (i) variation in biological assets, and (ii) hedge accounting impacts related to debt. 

o Nonrecurring effect in the period 

Á 4Q16: Unrealized gain between Raízen Energia and Raízen Combustíveis eliminated under Cosan’s 
Consolidated Pro forma accounting perspective. 

 Comgás: (i) effect from the regulatory current account.  

 Cosan Corporate: 

o Nonrecurring effects in the period: 

Á 4Q15: credits from severance claims. 

Á 4Q16: (i) assignment of credit amounts deriving from severance claims and (ii) divestment of a stake in 
Radar. 

 

Adjusted EBITDA 4Q16 4Q15 Chg.% 3Q16 Chg.% 2016 2015 Chg.% 

BRL mln (Oct-Dec) (Oct-Dec) 4Q16/4Q15 (Jul-Sep) 4Q16/3Q16 (Jan-Dec) (Jan-Dec) 2016/2015 

Pro forma EBITDA 1,352.0 1,719.8 -21.4% 1,420.1 -4.8% 5,537.8 4,362.8 26.9% 

Raízen Combustíveis (50%) (90.7) (4.2) n/a (181.1) -50.0% (301.3) (12.4) n/a 

 Asset Divestments (2.7) (4.2) -35.3% (0.7) n/a (26.9) (12.4) n/a 

Non-recurring Effects (88.0) - n/a (180.4) -51.2% (274.3) - n/a 

Raízen Energia (50%) (104.5) (22.8) n/a 1.1 n/a (233.0) 173.7 n/a 

Change in Biological Assets (164.4) (22.8) n/a 1.1 n/a (292.9) (57.1) n/a 

Hedge Accounting - Debt - - n/a - n/a - 230.9 n/a 

Non-recurring Effects 59.9 - n/a - n/a 59.9 - n/a 

Comgás – Regulatory Current Account (100%) 50.6 (99.4) n/a (46.6) n/a (500.2) (151.8) n/a 

Cosan Corporate - Non-recurring Effects (100%) - (290.9) n/a - n/a - (189.6) n/a 

 Adjusted Pro forma EBITDA 1,207.5 1,302.5 -7.3% 1,193.5 1.2% 4,503.3 4,182.7 7.7% 

 

Adjusted Net Income 4Q16 4Q15 Chg.% 3Q16 Chg.% 2016 2015 Chg.% 

BRL mln (Oct-Dec) (Oct-Dec) 4Q16/4Q15 (Jul-Sep) 4Q16/3Q16 (Jan-Dec) (Jan-Dec) 2016/2015 

Net Income 178.3 612.5 -70.9% 327.5 -45.6% 1,036.1 580.1 78.6% 

Raízen Combustíveis (50%) (59.8) (2.8) n/a (119.5) -50.0% (198.8) (8.2) n/a 

Asset Divestment (1.8) (2.8) -35.3% (0.5) n/a (17.8) (8.2) n/a 

Non-recurring Effects (58.0) - n/a (119.1) -51.2% (181.1) - n/a 

Raízen Energia (50%) (69.0) (15.0) n/a 0.7 n/a (153.8) (37.7) n/a 

Change in Biological Assets (108.5) (15.0) n/a 0.7 n/a (193.3) (37.7) n/a 

Non-recurring Effects 39.6 - n/a - n/a 39.6 - n/a 

Comgás – Regulatory Current Account (100%) 20.9 (40.2) n/a (19.3) n/a (206.8) (61.4) n/a 

Cosan Corporate - Non-recurring Effects (100%) 146.4 (311.5) n/a (244.6) n/a 146.4 (244.6) n/a 

Adjusted Net Income (Loss) 216.8 242.9 -10.8% (55.2) n/a 623.0 228.1 n/a 
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B. Results by Business Unit 
B.1 Raízen Combustíveis 
 
In 2016, Brazil’s fuel distribution industry maintained a similar dynamic observed in previous year, characterized by 
weaker economic activity and mounting unemployment, resulting in consumption decreases in all segments. According to 

ANP, total fuel sales volume in the Brazilian market fell 6.1% from 4Q15, once gain affected by weaker consumption of diesel and 
aviation fuel (-7.1% and -8.9%, respectively). Sales of Otto-cycle (gasoline + ethanol) fell 3.1% on the year-ago period, mainly 
affected by mounting unemployment in major urban centers. On a gasoline-equivalent basis, i.e. adjusting ethanol for its energy 
efficiency (72.2%), volumes fell only 0.7% for the same comparative periods. In 2016, total sales volume in the country went down 
5.1%, highlighting the drop of diesel and aviation fuel sales. 
 
Raízen Combustíveis outperformed the industry average for the 15

th
 quarter in a row, driven by sustainable growth of 

service stations network. Otto cycle sales grew 1.1% in 4Q16 and 5.4% quarter-on-quarter. On a gasoline-equivalent basis, sales 

volume grew 3.8% (7.2% versus 3Q16), reflecting the higher sales volume of gasoline (+14.0%) compared to ethanol (-29.4%) due 
to less competitive ethanol prices in the quarter, in addition to gasoline price reductions announced by Petrobras. Raízen’s diesel 
sales volume fell 6.4% in 4Q16 impacted by weaker demand in the agricultural sector. Sales in the aviation segment were also 
down 6.9%, still affected by weaker demand for air traffic (-12.6% on volume of departures, ANAC data). Total sales volume 
decreased 2.9% in 4Q16 year-on-year. In 2016, Raízen’s sales volume was only down 1.0% from 2015, despite higher gasoline 
sales volume (+9.5%) due to increased competitiveness of the product, offset by lower ethanol (-19.9%), diesel (-1.5%) and 
aviation (-7.0%) sales. 
 

Sales Volume 4Q16 4Q15 Chg.% 3Q16 Chg.% 2016 2015 Chg.% 

000 cbm (Oct-Dec) (Oct-Dec) 4Q16/4Q15 (Jul-Sep) 4Q16/3Q16 (Jan-Dec) (Jan-Dec) 2016/2015 

Total Volumeцх 6,310 6,496 -2.9% 6,328 -0.3% 24,831 25,076 -1.0% 

Ethanol 637 902 -29.4% 774 -17.7% 2,786 3,478 -19.9% 

Gasoline 2,422 2,125 14.0% 2,129 13.8% 8,828 8,062 9.5% 

Diesel 2,638 2,817 -6.4% 2,793 -5.6% 10,688 10,849 -1.5% 

Aviation 530 570 -6.9% 546 -2.9% 2,191 2,356 -7.0% 

Other Products 82 82 0.2% 85 -3.6% 338 331 2.2% 

Note 10: Excludes sales to other distributors, in accordance with SINDICOM methodology.     

 
Raízen Combustíveis’ net revenue grew 6.1% compared to 4Q15, to R$17.9 billion. This growth reflects higher gasoline 
sales volume and better prices of (i) gasoline and diesel adjusted by Petrobras; and (ii) ethanol (ESALQ basis). In the 

aviation segment, where prices are pegged to international parity and to the U.S. dollar, net revenue fell 19.3% between the 
periods. Note that Raízen’s net revenue was impacted by R$45.3 million rebate in 4Q16 (R$38.6 million in 4Q15), reflecting 
discounts on fuel sales for achieving certain targets. In 2016, net revenue was up 11.0% to R$68.1 billion, due to a better mix and 
prices. 
 
Cost of goods sold in 4Q16 increased 5.6% to R$16.8 billion and remained pressured by higher fuel costs and higher logistics 

expenses resulting from the Company’s supply strategy. In 2016, costs were up 10.7% to R$64.4 billion for the same reasons. 
 
Selling, general and administrative expenses were R$461.6 million (+18.0%), chiefly due to inflation effects on general 

expenses and higher logistics expenses in view of the supply strategy. Other revenue came to R$52.8 million, adjusted for (i) 
nonrecurring effects from tax recovery related to costs incurred in the business in previous years, totaling R$175.9 millionand (ii) 
asset divestments. In the year, expenses were up 10.6% to R$1.8 billion.  
 
Adjusted EBITDA grew 10.1% to R$893.5 million in 4Q16, reflecting the better sales mix with a higher share of gasoline 
and gains from the supply and commercialization strategy. Adjusted EBIT, which includes the depreciation and amortization of 

investments in infrastructure, renovation and expansion of the service stations network, increased 9.2% to R$727.0 million. 
Compared to 3Q16, adjusted EBITDA was up 21.4%. In 2016, adjusted EBITDA grew 12.8% to R$2.8 billion and adjusted EBIT 
increased 14.9% to R$2.2 billion. 
 

EBITDA 4Q16 4Q15 Chg.% 3Q16 Chg.% 2016 2015 Chg.% 

BRL mln (Oct-Dec) (Oct-Dec) 4Q16/4Q15 (Jul-Sep) 4Q16/3Q16 (Jan-Dec) (Jan-Dec) 2016/2015 

EBITDA 1,074.8 819.8 31.1% 1,098.5 -2.2% 3,414.3 2,516.9 35.7% 

Asset Divestments (5.4) (8.3) -35.3% (1.5) n/a (53.9) (24.8) n/a 

Other extraordinary effects (175.9) - n/a (360.8) -51.2% (548.7) - n/a 

Adjusted EBITDA 893.5 811.5 10.1% 736.3 21.4% 2,811.8 2,492.1 12.8% 

EBIT 908.3 673.8 34.8% 955.8 -5.0% 2,790.3 1,928.4 44.7% 

Adjusted EBIT 727.0 665.4 9.2% 593.5 22.5% 2,187.7 1,903.6 14.9% 

 
Raízen Combustíveis’ CAPEX declined 14.7% to R$200.4 million in the quarter and 1.4% to R$797.0 million in 2016, in line 

with the annual Capex plan, which was focused on the expansion and renewal of the service stations network. The Shell 

service stations network ended the year with 6,027 service stations (5,683 service stations in 2015). 
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B.2 Raízen Energia 

In 4Q16, third quarter of 2016/17 crop year, crushing totaled 11.3 million tons of cane (-31.2%). The decrease is explained 
by crushing operations being completed earlier than in 4Q15 at most mills. In the first nine months of 2016/17 crop year, 
Raízen completed the crushing season with 59.4 million tons, down slightly (0.9%) compared to the same period of the 
last crop year due to drier weather, which reduced yield (TCH) from a year earlier (79.6 tons/hectare in YTD17, -10.7% vs. 

YTD16). Lower yield was partially offset by higher sugar content (TRS) (129.4 kg/ton, +0.8% vs. YTD16). The production mix of the 
quarter (56% sugar) remained aligned with the sales strategy for the year, i.e. focused on increasing the share of sugar, ending the 
production season (YTD17) with 57% of TRS produced allocated to sugar (vs. 55% in YTD16). Note that the anticipation of 
crushing that occurred in March 2016 was recognized in the previous crop year. 
 
Adjusted net revenue was R$3.5 billion (-6.5%), reflecting a lower concentration of sales volumes in 4Q16, partially offset 
by a better average price. Below we point out the effects on volume and net revenue for the main products:  

 
Sugar: Net revenue in 4Q16 amounted to R$1.4 billion (-13.0%). This reduction is due to lower sales volume (17.4%) versus 

4Q15, partially offset by higher average price in Reais in the year-on-year comparison – R$1,325/ton in 4Q16 (+5.4%). 
 
Ethanol: Net revenue in the quarter was R$1.9 billion (+1.0%) and reflects better average price achieved in the period 

(R$1,918/cbm, +7.0%), in line with market prices (base ESALQ), partially offset by sales volume 5.6% lower than 4Q15. 
 
Cogeneration: Net revenue in 4Q16 came to R$118.6 million (-29.0%), affected by lower sales volume and average price. In 

4Q16, sales volume reached 673,000 MWh (-20.1%), due to lower crushing in the year-on-year comparison, which decreased 

biomass availability. In addition, the lower spot price affected the average sales price, which was R$176/MWh (-11.2%) in the 

quarter. 

 

Sales Breakdown 4Q16 4Q15 Chg.% YTD17 YTD16 Var.% 

BRL mln (Oct-Dec) (Oct-Dec) 4Q16/4Q15 (Apr-Dec) (Apr-Dec) YTD17xYTD16 

Adjusted Net Revenue 3,476.1 3,716.4 -6.5% 9,267.5 8,361.5 10.8% 

Sugar Sales 1,390.1 1,597.1 -13.0% 3,948.5 3,623.3 9.0% 

Domestic Market 426.9 319.2 33.7% 1,075.7 729.7 47.4% 

Export Market
11

 963.3 1,277.9 -24.6% 2,872.8 2,893.7 -0.7% 

Ethanol Sales 1,880.4 1,861.8 1.0% 4,543.5 3,930.8 15.6% 

Domestic Market 1,518.6 806.5 88.3% 2,576.1 1,734.9 48.5% 

Export Market 361.8 1,055.3 -65.7% 1,967.4 2,195.9 -10.4% 

Energy Cogeneration 118.6 167.1 -29.0% 476.6 542.2 -12.1% 

Other Products and Services 87.0 90.4 -3.8% 298.9 265.1 12.7% 

Hedge Accounting - Debt - - n/a - (360.7) -100.0% 

Net Revenue 3,476.1 3,716.4 -6.5% 9,267.5 8,000.8 15.8% 
Note 11: Net revenue from sugar exports includes the effect from  hedge accounting - debt. 

 

Sales Volume 4Q16 vs. 4Q15 

                                           Sugar (‘000 tons)                                                                                   Ethanol (‘000 cbm) 

    
 
Sugar Inventories      Ethanol Inventories     

 12/31/2016 12/31/2015 Chg.% 09/30/2016 Chg.%   12/31/2016 12/31/2015 Chg.% 09/30/2016 Chg.% 

'000 ton 1,253.0 1,354.0 -7.5% 1,383.0 -9.4%  '000 cbm 638.0 860.0 -25.8% 841.0 -24.1% 

BRL mln 1,197.3 1,135.7 5.4% 1,207.3 -0.8%  BRL mln 1,009.7 1,153.0 -12.4% 1,133.5 -10.9% 

BRL/ton 955.5 838.8 13.9% 873.0 9.5%  BRL/cbm 1,582.6 1,340.7 18.0% 1,347.8 17.4% 

 
Cost of goods sold went down 6.3% to R$2.6 billion in 4Q16, due to the sales volume decrease. Unit cash cost of production 

in sugar-equivalent stood at R$718/ton (+19.9%) in the quarter, impacted by higher CONSECANA reference price (+31.6%), which 

directly affects land lease agreements and the acquisition of third-party sugarcane. This increase was partially offset by the ongoing 
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focus on capturing efficiency gains in the agricultural and industrial operations. Excluding the effect from the higher 

CONSECANA price, own production cost fell 2.3%, more than offsetting inflation in the period. 

 
Cost of Goods Sold 4Q16 4Q15 Chg.% YTD17 YTD16 Var.% 

BRL mln (Oct-Dec) (Oct-Dec) 4Q16/4Q15 (Apr-Dec) (Apr-Dec) YTD17xYTD16 

Cost of goods sold (2,603.4) (2,778.7) -6.3% (7,300.4) (6,563.9) 11.2% 

Average Unit (Cash) Costs12 in sugar equivalent (R$/ton) (717.8) (598.5) 19.9% (650.5) (556.7) 16.9% 

Sugar (BRL/ton) (740.6) (615.8) 20.3% (659.1) (554.8) 18.8% 

Ethanol (BRL/cbm) (1,113.3) (931.9) 19.5% (1,024.8) (894.5) 14.6% 

Average Unit (Cash) Costs12 - Excluding CONSECANA (R$/ton) (584.6) (598.5) -2.3% (517.5) (556.7) -7.0% 

Note 12:  Cash cost of own sales volumes excludes depreciation and amortization of planting and tilling, agricultural , industrial and off-season maintenance. 

 

Selling, general and administrative expenses in 4Q16 were R$325.9 million (+4.8%), and grew below inflation in the period.  
 

Adjusted EBITDA, excluding the variation in biological assets and nonrecurring effect from unrealized gain, amounted to 
R$826.1 million (-26.6%), mainly explained by lower concentration of sugar and ethanol sales in the quarter, offsetting 
higher average prices. Note that Raízen Energia sold certain volumes to Raízen Combustíveis during the quarter. The gains of 

such sale (R$119.8 million) were eliminated from Raízen Energia results under Cosan’s accounting perspective, due to the 
consolidation pro forma. This effect will be adjusted next quarter and has therefore no impact in the 2016/17 crop year. Once again 
the stronger Brazilian Real (BRL) against the US dollar impacted EBITDA in the period, since revenue from sugar exports is 
recognized based on the exchange rate on the shipment date. As noted in previous quarters, sugar prices at Raízen are hedged in 
BRL (commodity and currency hedge). Therefore, the stronger BRL generates a positive outcome on the financial result via 
currency hedge instruments contracted to protect revenue in BRL. In 4Q16, the average exchange rate of currency hedges for 
shipments was R$4.09/USD compared to the actual average exchange rate (average PTAX in period) of R$3.30/USD which 
generated a negative revenue impact of R$176.7 million in the quarter. 

 

EBITDA and EBIT 4Q16 4Q15 Chg.% YTD17 YTD16 Var.% 

BRL mln (Oct-Dec) (Oct-Dec) 4Q16/4Q15 (Apr-Dec) (Apr-Dec) YTD17xYTD16 

EBITDA 1,035.1 1,170.9 -11.6% 2,451.1 1,925.4 27.3% 

(-) Change in biological assets (328.9) (45.6) n/a (230.8) 4.8 n/a 

(-) Hedge Accounting - Debt - - n/a - 360.7 -100.0% 

(-) Non-Recurring Effects from unrealized gain 119.8 - n/a 119.8 - n/a 

Adjusted EBITDA 826.1 1125.3 -26.6% 2,340.1 2,290.8 2.2% 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin (%) 23.8% 30.3% -0.2 p.p. 25.3% 28.6% -0.1 p.p. 

EBIT 515.0 598.2 -13.9% 934.9 532.6 75.5% 

Adjusted EBIT 306.0 552.6 -44.6% 823.9 898.0 -8.3% 

 
The following table presents the sugar volumes and prices hedged via trading or derivative instruments as of December 31, 2016, 
in U.S. dollars, translated into Brazilian Real: 

 

Summary of Hedge Operations at 12/31/2016
13

 

Sugar 2016/2017 2017/2018 

Volume ('000 ton) 3,083 1,784 

Average Price
14

 (centsof BRL/pound) 58.4 69.8 

Average Price (¢ USD/lb) 15.1 17.3 
Note 13:  Hedge coverage is based on the crop years ending in 3/31/2017 and 3/31/2018. 

Note 14:  The average price in ¢/lb considers the exchange rate hedged through financial instruments. Net revenue is recorded at the exchange rate realized during the period. 

 

Raízen Energia’s investments came to R$456.7 million (+31.7%) in 4Q16.  The main difference relates to the anticipation of the 

intercrop maintenance investments, given that the end of the crushing crop year occurred earlier as compared to 4Q15. 
 

CAPEX 4Q16 4Q15 Chg.% YTD17 YTD16 Var.% 

BRL mln (Oct-Dec) (Oct-Dec) 4Q16/4Q15 (Apr-Dec) (Apr-Dec) YTD17xYTD16 

Total CAPEX 456.7 346.8 31.7% 1,190.9 958.1 24.3% 

Maintenance CAPEX 374.2 244.4 53.1% 856.4 731.7 17.0% 

Biological Assets 198.1 166.6 18.9% 643.2 564.0 14.0% 

Off-season Maintenance 176.1 77.8 n/a 213.2 167.7 27.2% 

Operating CAPEX 40.3 23.1 74.1% 80.0 46.0 73.9% 

HES & Sustaining 33.2 14.7 n/a 49.9 30.2 65.0% 

Mechanization 3.0 5.1 -40.3% 24.9 11.8 n/a 

Industrial 4.0 3.3 20.6% 5.2 3.9 31.4% 

Projects CAPEX 42.2 79.3 -46.8% 254.5 180.4 41.0% 

Cogeneration and Expansion 13.7 30.5 -55.1% 58.8 82.4 -28.7% 

Other Projects 28.5 48.8 -41.7% 195.7 98.0 99.6% 
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 B.3 Comgás 
 
Comgás ended 4Q16 with natural gas sales volume growth of 2.5%, especially to the residential and commercial 
segments. In the residential segment, new connections, lower average temperature and the resumption in consumption after the 

end of the water crisis contributed to a substantial recovery of volume, which was up 22.3% in 4Q16 and 16.9% in 2016, compared 
to the same period of previous year. The commercial segment also recorded sales volume growth of 8.9% in 4Q16 and 6.3% in 
2016, supported by the connection of 932 new clients in the last 12 months, offsetting the economic slowdown. In 4Q16, the 
industrial volume grew 1.2% year-on-year, due to higher consumption of certain customers and low comparison basis of 4Q15. 
Despite the growth recorded, it is still early to assume a consistent recovery of volume in this segment. It is worth mentioning that 
with an adverse macroeconomic scenario, the industrial segment ended 2016 with a 5.5% drop in volume. 

 
Sales Volumes 4Q16 4Q15 Chg.% 3Q16 Chg.% 2016 2015 Chg.% 

000 cbm (Oct-Dec) (Oct-Dec) 4Q16/4Q15 (Jul-Sep) 4Q16/3Q16 (Jan-Dec) (Jan-Dec) 2016/2015 

Total Natural Gas Sales 1,135,483 1,242,232 -8.6% 1,078,090 5.3% 4,323,009 5,210,899 -17.0% 

Natural Gas Sales, ex-thermal power 1,046,747 1,020,758 2.5% 1,065,598 -1.8% 4,118,851 4,286,655 -3.9% 

Residential 64,087 52,397 22.3% 73,247 -12.5% 245,184 209,674 16.9% 

Commercial 35,529 32,622 8.9% 35,729 -0.6% 135,506 127,517 6.3% 

Industrial 821,627 811,864 1.2% 838,428 -2.0% 3,269,903 3,461,012 -5.5% 

Cogeneration 73,967 74,034 -0.1% 68,336 8.2% 273,219 292,407 -6.6% 

Automotive 51,536 49,840 3.4% 49,859 3.4% 195,038 196,045 -0.5% 

Thermal Power 88,736 221,474 -59.9% 12,492 n/a 204,158 924,244 -77.9% 

  

Comgás posted net revenue of R$1.3 billion (-19.7%) in the quarter, reflecting the reduction in tariffs defined by a new 
ordinance of ARSESP on September 29, 2016 and lower total sales volume. These effects were partially offset by the sales 

mix, with a higher share of the residential and commercial segments. In 2016, revenue decreased 14.2% mainly due to lower 
volume and reductions in tariffs resolved by ARSESP in May and September 2016. It is worth mentioning that these reductions 
occured due to lower gas cost and did not affect Company’s margins. 
  
Costs with gas and transportation, excluding construction and others, stood at R$745.3 million (-24.7%) in the quarter, 

explained by the lower average unit cost of gas following the drop in the US dollar rate year-on-year, as well as lower total sales 
volumes in the quarter. In 2016, the cost of goods sold was R$2.8 billion (-32.0%).    
 

Selling, general and administrative expenses were R$275.2 million (+5.9%) in the quarter, mainly impacted by a nonrecurring 

adjustment to materials inventory and the write-off of certain assets. Such effects also impacted the annual comparison, which 
presented yearly increase of 4.4%. 
 

EBITDA, normalized by the regulatory current account, was R$358.6 million (+14.1%) in 4Q16, positively affected by 
inflation adjustment of our margins (9.81%) in May 2016 and a better sales mix. IFRS EBITDA was R$308.0 million (-25.5%) 

due to changes in gas cost compared to 4Q15 and resulting impacts on the regulatory current account. During the quarter, 
regulatory current account was down by R$37.0 million ending 4Q16 with a balance of R$414.0 million in favour of clients. In 2016, 
normalized EBITDA grew 6.3%, also impacted by margin adjustments and better mix, whereas EBITDA under IFRS increased 
28.4%, mainly impacted by lower gas cost, which came in below gas cost included in the tariff during the year, thus resulting in a 
strong increase in the regulatory current account during 2016. 

 

EBITDA 4Q16 4Q15 Chg.% 3Q16 Chg.% 2016 2015 Chg.% 

BRL mln (Oct-Dec) (Oct-Dec) 4Q16/4Q15 (Jul-Sep) 4Q16/3Q16 (Jan-Dec) (Jan-Dec) 2016/2015 

Normalized EBITDA 358.6 314.3 14.1% 448.4 -20.0% 1,464.5 1,378.1 6.3% 

Normalized EBITDA Margin (%) 27.1% 19.1% 8.0  p.p 32.5% -5.4 p.p. 25.9% 20.9% 5.0  p.p 

IFRS EBITDA 308.0 413.7 -25.5% 495.0 -37.8% 1,964.7 1,529.9 28.4% 

 
Comgás invested R$157.8 million (+13.7%) in the quarter, reflecting investments postponed in previous quarters. In 2016, 

Capex was R$463.6 million (-11.1%), in line with the Company´s strategic plan revision. Of the total full year investment, 66% was 
allocated to expanding the gas distribution network and adding new customers.  
 
Comgás is still awaiting definition from ARSESP on the next steps of the tariff revision cycle. The complete earnings release of 

Comgás is available at ri.comgas.com.br. Page 23 of this report presents a reconciliation of Comgás' EBITDA and Net Income 

based on Cosan’s accounting perspective. 

 

  

file://///SPCLSFSR01/Relacao%20com%20Investidores$/Cartas%20Financeiras/COSAN/2015/1T15/Cosan%20S.A/Release/ri.comgas.com.br
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B.4 Moove (Lubricants) 

In 4Q16, the Brazilian lubricant market showed signs of recovery, with sales volume growth of 3.4% (SINDICOM figures). Moove 
outperformed the industry average by growing sales volumes by 6.9% in 4Q16, reflecting the strategy of increasing 
customer base and market share among automakers in Brazil. In 2016, Moove’s sales volume increased 3.9% in Brazil, while 

the market drop 5.2%. The International operations’ sales volume was up 2.3% in 4Q16 year-on-year and 12.8% in 2016.  

Net revenue in 4Q16 was R$452.0 million (-2.5%), chiefly due to a lower exchange rate in the period which impacts international 
operations. EBITDA more than doubled totaling R$46.2 million in 4Q16, as a result of better sales mix year-on-year. In 2016, 
EBITDA was up 7.9% to R$135.6 million. 

 

 EBITDA 4Q16 4Q15 Chg.% 3Q16 Chg.% 2016 2015 Chg.% 

BRL mln (Oct-Dec) (Oct-Dec) 4Q16/4Q15 (Jul-Sep) 4Q16/3Q16 (Jan-Dec) (Jan-Dec) 2016/2015 

EBITDA 46.2 21.1 n/a 36.2 27.7% 135.6 125.8 7.9% 

EBITDA Margin (%) 10.2% 4.6% 5.7  p.p 7.8% 2.4  p.p 7.2% 7.2% 0.0  p.p 

  

 

B.5 Cosan Corporate 

The Cosan Corporate segment comprises Cosan’s corporate structure, i.e. expenses with sundry consulting services and personnel 

(payroll, charges and severance), as well as the effects arising from the contingencies of the businesses contributed to Raízen prior 

to its incorporation, and other investments. 

  

Total Expenses and EBITDA 4Q16 4Q15 Chg.% 3Q16 Chg.% 2016 2015 Chg.% 

BRL mln (Oct-Dec) (Oct-Dec) 4Q16/4Q15 (Jul-Sep) 4Q16/3Q16 (Jan-Dec) (Jan-Dec) 2016/2015 

General and Administrative Expenses (43.3) (40.4) 7.0% (38.7) 11.8% (165.1) (154.7) 6.7% 

Other Operating Income (Expenses) (16.6) 327.9 n/a (22.6) -26.7% (96.9) 197.7 n/a 

Non-recurring Effects - 290.9 -100.0% - n/a - 189.6 -100.0% 

Other (16.6) 37.0 n/a (22.6) -26.7% (96.9) 8.1 n/a 

EBITDA ex- Equity Pick-up (57.7) 286.7 n/a (59.0) -2.1% (258.7) 45.4 n/a 

(+) Equity Pick-up  542.9 521.9 4.0% 531.2 2.2% 2,044.2 1,035.8 97.4% 

EBITDA 485.2 808.6 -40.0% 472.3 2.7% 1,785.5 1,081.1 65.2% 

 
Selling, general and administrative expenses totaled R$43.3 million (+7.0%) in 4Q16, in line with inflation in the period. 

Other operating expenses came to R$16.6 million in 4Q16, impacted by legal and consulting expenses in the quarter. It is worth 

mentioning that in 4Q15 this line recorded a nonrecurring gain of R$290.9 million referring to credits from severance claims, as 

explained in earnings release in that period. 
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C. Other Lines of the Consolidated P&L (ex-Raízen) 
Financial Result   
 

Financial Result 4Q16 4Q15 Chg.% 3Q16 Chg.% 2016 2015 Chg.% 

BRL mln (Oct-Dec) (Oct-Dec) 4Q16/4Q15 (Jul-Sep) 4Q16/3Q16 (Jan-Dec) (Jan-Dec) 2016/2015 

Cost of Gross Debt  (252.7)  (250.4) 0.9%  (320.6) -21.2%  (1,148.6)  (1,012.2) 13.5% 

   Perpetual Notes  (58.5)  (72.7) -19.5%  (30.5) 91.8%  (319.1)  (330.8) -3.5% 

   Interest of Bank Debts  (194.2)  (177.7) 9.3%  (290.1) -33.1%  (829.5)  (681.4) 21.7% 

Interest Income  94.6   77.8  21.5%  71.3  32.6%  335.6   232.3  44.5% 

(=) Subtotal: Interest on Net Debt  (158.1)  (172.6) -8.4%  (249.3) -36.6%  (813.0)  (779.9) 4.2% 

Other Charges and Monetary Variation  (52.5)  (205.0) -74.4%  (43.6) 20.5%  (378.2)  (317.8) 19.0% 

Banking Expenses, Fees and Other  (86.6)  (13.9) n/a  (10.6) n/a  (116.7)  (50.1) n/a 

Net Financial Result  (297.2)  (391.4) -24.1%  (303.5) -2.1%  (1,307.9)  (1,147.8) 13.9% 

 
The net financial expense amounted to R$297.2 million in 4Q16, decreasing 24.1%. The total cost of gross debt (which includes 

interest expenses, exchange variation and derivative gain/loss) increased R$2.3 million (+0.9%), due to a higher debt balance, net 

of derivatives, which was partially offset by the lower expenses related to the Perpetual Bonds, which in 4Q16 benefitted from a 

lower exchange rate in the period. Note that as of August 2016, we do not designate instruments to hedge the principal of the 

perpetual bond, with only the interest hedged for a certain period. The average weighted cost of Cosan’s debt (accounting 

perspective) corresponds to 101% of the CDI rate.   

Interest income grew R$16.8 million, due to the higher average cash balance year-on-year.  
 
Other charges went down 73.9% to R$52.5 million, chiefly due to monetary variation of the obligation due to preferred shareholders.  
 
Banking expenses, fees and other expenses increased R$72.7 million, mainly impacted by a financial discount granted on the sale 
of credit amounts deriving from a suit for damages filed against the federal government. 
 

 

Income and Social Contribution Taxes 

The following table provides a breakdown of income and social contribution tax expenses of 4Q16 by business unit. 

 

Income and Social Contribution Taxes 
Comgás Moove 

Cosan  
Corporate 

Adjustments & 
Elimination 

Consolidated 
BRL mln 

Operating Profit before Taxes 1,190.6 (30.0) 802.1 (477.2) 1,485.5 

Income and Social Contribution Taxes, Nominal Rate (%) -34.0% -34.0% -34.0% -34.0% -34.0% 

Theoretical Expense with Income and Social Contribution (404.8) 10.2 (272.7) 162.2 (505.1) 

Non-taxable Permanent Differences/Equity Pick-up 35.4 (2.1) 589.5 (162.2) 460.7 

Difference from taxable and presumed profit base - - 0.0 - 0.0 

Other (0.6) (8.4) (6.8) - (15.8) 

Effective Expense with Income and Social Contribution 
Taxes (370.0) (0.3) 310.0 - (60.2) 

Income and Social Contribution Taxes, Effective Rate (%) -31.1% 1.0% 38.7% 0.0% -4.1% 

Expenses with Income and Social Contribution Taxes (370.0) (0.3) 310.0 0 (60.2) 

Current (85.9) (0.5) (26.2) 0 (112.6) 

Current Tax, Effective Rate (%) -7.2% 1.8% -3.3% 0.0% -7.6% 

Deferred (284.1) 0.3 336.2 0 52.4 

 

 

Net Income 
 
Cosan posted net income of R$178.3 million in 4Q16, lower than the net income of R$612.5 million recorded in 4Q15. It is 

worth mentioning that net income in 4Q16 was negatively affected by the amount of R$146.4 million, composed of (i) financial 
discount granted on the assignment of credit amounts deriving from severance claims and (ii) accounting result from divestment of  
a stake in Radar. On the other hand, net income in 4Q15 was positively impacted at the amount of R$311.5 million referring to the 
recognition of credits from severance claims. If we adjust these effects, Cosan’s net income in 4Q16 would be R$324.7 million, 
down 7.9% on comparable bases. In 2016, Cosan’s net income came to R$1.0 billion (+78.6%) or R$623.0 million adjusted by 
nonrecurring effects highlighted on page 5 hereof. 
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D. Loans and Financing 
 
At the close of 4Q16, Cosan’s proforma consolidated gross debt (excluding PESA at Raízen Energia) stood at R$14.4 
billion, in line with 3Q16. Despite a decrease of gross debt at Cosan Corporate (-5.9%) and at Raízen (-2.6%), Comgás 

concluded the issue of debentures totaling R$665 million. 
  

Cash and cash equivalents ended 4Q16 at R$6.1 billion, compared to R$5.1 billion at the close of 3Q16. Proforma net bank 

debt, excluding obligations with preferred shareholders, ended the quarter at R$8.3 billion. Obligations with preferred shareholders 
stood at R$1.8 billion at the end of 4Q16. 
 

Cosan S/A's proforma leverage ratio (including obligations with preferred shareholders) ended the quarter at 1.8 times the 
Net Debt/EBITDA, based on the proforma LTM EBITDA of R$5.5 billion. If we consider the normalized results of Comgás 
from regulatory current account, leverage would be 2.1 times. 

 
Loans and Financing 4Q16 
BRL mln 

Comgás Moove 
Cosan 

Corporate 
Consolidated 

Raízen  
Energia  

Raízen 
Combustíveis 

Consolidated Pro 
forma 

Opening balance of pro forma net debt 1,388.4 395.1 3,634.8 5,418.3 3,503.7 249.5 9,171.5 

Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities 1,691.6 103.8 1,185.8 2,981.1 1,612.5 551.7 5,145.3 

Gross Debt 3,080.0 498.9 4,820.6 8,399.4 5,116.2 801.2 14,316.8 

Cash items 467.6 (0.6) (485.8) (18.7) (147.7) (6.7) (173.1) 

Funding 665.6 75.3 65.1 806.0 48.3 - 854.3 

Payment of principal on loans and borrowings (137.0) (51.9) (394.7) (583.6) (62.5) (2.0) (648.1) 

Payment of Interest on loans borrowings (72.6) (8.0) (40.5) (121.1) (133.7) (4.7) (259.6) 

Derivatives 11.6 (15.9) (115.6) (119.9) 0.1 - (119.8) 

Noncash items 85.4 0.3 199.7 285.3 9.1 (9.5) 284.9 

Provision for interest (accrual) 47.5 4.8 85.1 137.3 82.3 4.8 224.4 

Monetary variation and MTM adjustment of debt (17.2) 13.1 (11.3) (15.4) 12.8 (1.0) (3.5) 

Exchange variation, net of derivatives 55.1 (17.6) 125.9 163.3 (86.0) (13.3) 64.0 

Closing balance of gross debt 3,632.9 498.5 4,534.5 8,666.0 4,977.6 785.0 14,428.6 

Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities 2,310.8 214.8 1,836.5 4,362.1 1,393.8 378.6 6,134.5 

Closing balance of pro forma net debt 1,322.1 283.7 2,698.0 4,303.9 3,583.8 406.4 8,294.2 

Obligations due to preferred shareholders of subsidiaries - - 1,769.4 1,769.4 - - 1,769.4 

Total pro forma net debt and obligations due to preferred 
shareholders of subsidiaries 

1,322.1 283.7 4,467.5 6,073.3 3,583.8 406.4 10,063.6 

 

E. Reconciliation of the Change in Net Debt 
 
Cash Flow Statement 4Q16 
BRL mln 

Comgás Moove Cosan 
Corporate 

Eliminations Cosan S/A 
Raízen 

Combined 
Eliminations 

Cosan S/A 
Pro forma 

Balance of Net Debt at start of period (1,388.4) (395.1) (3,634.8) - (5,418.3) (3,753.3) - (9,171.5) 

Balance of Net Debt at end of period (1,322.1) (283.7) (2,698.0) - (4,303.9) (3,990.3) - (8,294.2) 

Change in Net Debt 66.3 111.4 936.8 - 1,114.4 (237.0) - 877.4 

Non-cash items 85.4 0.3 199.7 - 285.3 (0.4) - 284.9 

Interest Accrual 47.5 4.8 85.1 - 137.3 87.1 - 224.4 

Monetary variation and MTM adjustment of debt (17.2) 13.1 (11.3) - (15.4) 11.9 - (3.5) 

Exchange Variation, net of derivatives 55.1 (17.6) 125.9 - 163.3 (99.3) - 64.0 

  Cash change in Net Debt  151.6 111.6 1,136.4 - 1,399.7 (237.4) - 1,162.3 

Reconciliation of Cash Generation         

EBITDA 308.0 46.2 485.2 (73.1) 766.4 1,055.0 (469.3) 1,352.1 

Noncash impacts on EBITDA 55.2 7.5 (515.0) 73.1 (379.3) (227.9) 469.3 (137.9) 

Changes in assets and liabilities 44.6 56.4 32.5 (15.3) 118.1 (329.5) - (211.4) 

Operating financial result 56.1 1.0 25.6 - 82.7 167.0 - 249.7 

Operating cash flow 463.9 111.1 28.2 (15.3) 587.9 664.6 - 1,252.5 

Capex (145.6) (11.7) (2.8) - (160.1) (330.8) - (490.9) 

Other - - 926.7 - 926.7 10.7 - 937.4 

Cash flow after investments (145.6) (11.7) 923.9 - 766.6 (320.1) - 446.5 

Dividends Received - - 660.6 (86.8) 573.8 - (572.0) 1.8 

    Cosan S/A - - (592.3) - (592.3) - 572.0 (20.3) 

    Comgás (166.6) - - 102.1 (64.5) - - (64.5) 

    Raízen - - - - - (585.0) - (585.0) 

Dividends Payed (166.6) - (592.3) 102.1 (656.8) (585.0) 572.0 (669.9) 

Exchange variation impact on cash and cash equivalents - (2.2) 10.8 - 8.6 10.7 - 19.3 

Change in Net Debt 151.6 97.2 1,031.3 (0.0) 1,280.1 (229.8) - 1,050.3 
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F. Cash Flow Reconciliation 

 
Below, the information necessary to reconcile the free cash flow to equity (FCFE) on an accounting basis ("Cosan S/A") and on a 
proforma basis ("Proforma Consolidated"), considering 50% of Raízen's results. 

 
Cash Flow Statement 4Q16  4Q15  

BRL mln Comgás Moove 
Cosan 

Corporate 
Eliminations 

Cosan 
S/A 

Raízen 
Combined 

Eliminations 
Cosan S/A 
Pro forma 

 
Cosan S/A 
Pro forma 

Chg.% 

EBITDA 308.0 46.2 485.2 (73.1) 766.4 1,055.0 (469.3) 1,352.1  1,719.8 -21.4% 

Noncash impacts on EBITDA 55.2 7.5 (515.0) 73.1 (379.3) (149.1) 469.3 (137.9)  (255.3) -46.0% 

Changes in assets and liabilities 44.6 56.4 32.5 (15.3) 118.1 (34.4) - (211.4)  (403.5) -47.6% 

Operating financial result 56.1 1.0 25.6 - 82.7 179.1 - 249.7  (63.1) n/a 

Operating Cash Flow 463.9 111.1 28.2 (15.3) 587.9 513.1 - 1,252.5  998.0 25.5% 

CAPEX (145.6) (11.7) (2.8) - (160.1) (226.9) - (490.9)  (442.3) 11.0% 

Other - - 926.7 - 926.7 1.7 - 937.4  60.5 n/a 

Cash Flow from Investing Activities (145.6) (11.7) 923.9 - 766.6 (225.2) - 446.5  (381.8) n/a 

Funding 665.6 75.3 65.1 - 806.0 48.3 - 854.3  1,990.6 -57.1% 

Loans amortization (Principal) (137.0) (51.9) (394.7) - (583.6) (62.5) - (648.1)  (1,168.1) -44.5% 

Loans amortization (Interest) (72.6) (8.0) (40.5) - (121.1) (141.9) - (267.8)  (154.4) 73.5% 

Derivatives 11.6 (15.9) (115.6) - (119.9) 0.1 - (119.8)  359.2 n/a 

Other - 14.4 (51.5) - (37.1) (74.5) - (36.4)  - n/a 

Cash Flow from Financing Activities 467.6 13.8 (537.3) - (55.8) (230.4) - (217.8)  1,027.5 n/a 

Dividends received - - 660.6 (86.8) 573.8 - (572.0) 1.8  1.7 7.7% 

Free Cash Flow to Equity 785.9 113.3 1,075.5 (102.1) 1,872.5 57.5 (572.0) 1,483.1  1,645.3 -9.9% 

Cosan S/A - - (592.3) - (592.3) - 572.0 (20.3)  (129.0) -84.2% 

Comgás (166.6) - - 102.1 (64.5) - - (64.5)  (117.2) -44.9% 

Raízen - - - - - (287.0) - (585.0)  (14.6) n/a 

Dividends paid (166.6) - (592.3) 102.1 (656.8) (287.0) 572.0 (669.9)  (260.7) n/a 

Exchange variation impact on cash and 
cash equivalents 

- (2.2) 10.8 - 8.6 10.8 - 19.3  3.5 n/a 

Cash Generation (Burn) in the Period 619.2 111.1 494.0 -  1,224.3 (218.7) - 832.5  1,388.1 -40.0% 

 
Cash Flow Statement – 4Q15   

BRL mln Raízen Energia Raízen Combustíveis 

Operating Cash Flow 513.1 151.6 

Cash Flow from Investing Activities (225.2) (94.9) 

Cash Flow from Financing Activities (230.4) 68.4 

Free Cash Flow to Equity 57.5 125.1 
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G. Guidance 
 
This section presents a comparison between guidance and actual results realized for 2016 for each of the key parameters 

of Cosan’s consolidated results. In addition, below we disclose preliminary guidance for 2017 for Cosan S/A Proforma 

operations, which include Comgás, Moove and Cosan Corporate, as well as operations of Raízen Combustíveis and Raízen 

Energia.  

 

Other sections of this earnings release may also contain projections. These projections and guidance are merely estimates and 

indicative and do not represent any guarantee of future results.  

 

Cosan’s consolidated EBITDA is presented on a proforma basis, which includes 50% of the results of Raízen Combustíveis and of 

Raízen Energia. Note that Raízen’s results are no longer consolidated proportionately into Cosan, with only its net income 

recognized under “Equity Pick-Up.” 

 

It is worth mentioning that Raízen follows the crop year, which starts in April and ends in March of the subsequent year. 

For this reason, the guidance disclosed for 2017/18 crop year is only preliminary and may experience changes until the 

conclusion of Raízen’s budgetary process. 

 

    Actual Guidance   
    2016 2017   
    (Jan-Dec) (Jan-Dec)   

Cosan S/A 
Consolidated 

  Pro forma Net Revenue (BRL mln) 47,008  45,000 ≤ ∆ ≤ 48,000    
  Pro forma EBITDA¹⁵ (BRL mln) 4,503 4,750 ≤ ∆ ≤ 5,250   

          

Raízen 
Combustíveis 

  Adjusted EBITDA¹⁶ (BRL mln) 2,812 2,700 ≤ ∆ ≤ 3,000   

  CAPEX (BRL mln) 797 800 ≤ ∆ ≤ 1,000    
          

Comgás 

  Total Volume Sold, excluding Thermo ('000 cbm) 4,119  4,000 ≤ ∆ ≤ 4,300     
  Normalized EBITDA¹⁷  (BRL mln)  1,465   1,550 ≤ ∆ ≤ 1,650     
  CAPEX (BRL mln) 464  450 ≤ ∆ ≤ 500    

          

Moove   EBITDA (BRL mln)  136  140 ≤ ∆ ≤ 160    

          
    Actual Guidance Review Preliminary Guidance  

    Crop Year 2015/16 Crop year 2016/17 Crop Year 2017/18 

     (Apr/15-Mar/16)  (Apr/16-Mar/17)  (Apr/17-Mar/18) 

Raízen Energia 

  Volume of Sugarcane Crushed ('000 tons) 62,705 59,000 ≤ ∆ ≤ 61,000  59,000 ≤ ∆ ≤ 63,000  

  Volume of Sugar Produced ('000 tons) 4,200   4,200 ≤ ∆ ≤ 4,600     4,300 ≤ ∆ ≤ 4,700   

  Volume of Ethanol Produced (million liters) 2,149  1,900 ≤ ∆ ≤ 2,200     2,000 ≤ ∆ ≤ 2,300   

  Volume of Energy Sold ('000 of MWh) 2,870   2,450 ≤ ∆ ≤ 2,650     2,000 ≤ ∆ ≤ 2,200   

  Adjusted EBITDA¹⁸ (BRL mln) 3,459   3,000 ≤ ∆ ≤ 3,300     3,900 ≤ ∆ ≤ 4,300   

  CAPEX (BRL mln) 1,769   1,900 ≤ ∆ ≤ 2,100     2,100 ≤ ∆ ≤ 2,400  

 
Note 15: Cosan S/A Consolidated Proforma EBITDA considers in both actual and guidance the adjustments that are highlighted in the Company’s earnings releases each 

quarter, that is, reflecting the recurring results of operations, excluding any one-off effects. 

Nota 16: EBITDA adjusted by (i) Assets divestments and (ii) other extraordinary effects, if applicable. 

Nota 17: Comgás IFRS EBITDA of 2017 shall be impacted by the devolution of the balance from the regulatory current account, which ended 2016 at BRL 414 million in 

favour of clients. 

 Nota 18: EBITDA adjusted by (i) Variation in Biological Assets, (ii) Hedge Accounting and (iii) nonrecurring effects, if applicable. 
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H. Other Information  
 

¶ Amendment to Raízen Shareholders’ Agreement between Cosan and Shell 

On November 23, 2016, Cosan announced that it concluded the discussions referring to amendments to Raízen Shareholders’ 

Agreement, aiming at strengthening the partnership in the long term, thus making the joint venture permanent. Call options with 

fixed dates were cancelled and replaced with call options granted to Shell and Cosan, exercisable in specific situations. Additional 

information is outlined in detail in the Company’s Reference Form. 

  

¶ Distribution of Dividends 

On December 7, 2016, Cosan announced the distribution of dividends in the total amount of three hundred million Reais 

(R$300,000,000.00), or R$0.736621455 per share. Payment was made on December 23, 2016. 

 

¶  Share Buyback Program 

On December 21, 2016, Cosan announced the renewal of the common share buyback program in order to be held in treasury, 

cancelled or sold. The deadline of transactions is December 21, 2017 and the maximum number of shares which can be 

repurchased within such period is four million (4,000,000) shares. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Disclaimer 
 

 

This document contains forward-looking statements and estimates. These forward-looking statements and estimates are solely forecasts and do not 

represent any guarantee of prospective results. All stakeholders are cautioned that these forward-looking statements and information are and will be, 

depending on the case, subject to risks, uncertainties and factors related to the operations and business environment of Cosan and its subsidiaries, 

therefore the actual results of these companies may differ significantly from the future results expressed or implied by said forward-looking 

statements and information. 
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I. Financial Statements 
I.1 Cosan S/A Consolidated Accounting 
 
 
Indicators 4Q16 4Q15 Chg.% 3Q16 Chg.% 2016 2015 Chg.% 

BRL mln (Oct-Dec) (Oct-Dec) 4Q16/4Q15 (Jul-Sep) 4Q16/3Q16 (Jan-Dec) (Jan-Dec) 2016/2015 

EBITDA 766.4 1,166.3 -34.3% 884.3 -13.3% 3,408.7 2,404.6 41.8% 

CAPEX 172.3 158.7 8.6% 119.4 44.4% 515.0 615.0 -16.3% 

         

 Income Statement for the Period 4Q16 4Q15 Chg.% 3Q16 Chg.% 2016 2015 Chg.% 

BRL mln (Oct-Dec) (Oct-Dec) 4Q16/4Q15 (Jul-Sep) 4Q16/3Q16 (Jan-Dec) (Jan-Dec) 2016/2015 

Net Revenue 1,776.5 2,112.8 -15.9% 1,842.8 -3.6% 7,541.8 8,349.2 -9.7% 

Cost of Goods and Services Sold (1,173.4) (1,448.3) -19.0% (1,104.7) 6.2% (4,586.6) (5,905.3) -22.3% 

Gross profit 603.1 664.5 -9.2% 738.0 -18.3% 2,955.2 2,443.8 20.9% 

Selling, general & administrative expenses (429.0) (407.8) 5.2% (403.8) 6.2% (1,603.4) (1,484.3) 8.0% 

Other net operating income (expenses) (35.6) 326.0 n/a (21.7) 64.2% (115.8) 192.0 n/a 

Financial results (297.2) (391.4) -24.1% (303.5) -2.1% (1,307.9) (1,147.9) 13.9% 

Equity Pick-up 464.6 442.7 5.0% 410.5 13.2% 1,557.3 692.0 n/a 

Expenses with income and social contribution taxes 15.6 44.8 -65.2% (25.1) n/a (60.2) 85.2 n/a 

Non-controlling interest (49.1) (109.7) -55.2% (85.3) -42.4% (354.0) (301.7) 17.3% 

Net Income (Loss) 178.3 612.5 -70.9% 327.5 -45.6% 1,036.1 580.1 78.6% 

         

Balance Sheet 4Q16 3Q16       

BRL mln 12/31/2016 09/30/2016       

Cash and cash equivalents 3,991 2,981       

Marketable Securities 371 -       

Trade accounts receivable 713 774       

Inventories 346 397       

Derivative financial instruments 747 1,221       

Other current assets 864 3,476       

Other non-current assets 1,802 2,080       

Investments 8,746 8,660       

Investment properties - (0)       

Property, plant and equipment 389 393       

Intangible assets 9,328 9,324       

Total Assets 27,300 29,306       

         

Loans and borrowings 9,138 9,015       

Financial instruments and derivatives 284 610       

Trade accounts payable 1,468 1,387       

Payroll 121 95       

Other current liabilities 662 769       

Other non-current liabilities 4,835 4,974       

Shareholders' Equity 10,792 12,456       

Total Liabilities 27,300 29,306       
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I.2 Raízen Combustiveis 

 
 Sales Volumes  4Q16 4Q15 Chg.% 3Q16 Chg.% 2016 2015 Chg.% 

 000 cbm  (Oct-Dec) (Oct-Dec) 4Q16/4Q15 (Jul-Sep) 4Q16/3Q16 (Jan-Dec) (Jan-Dec) 2016/2015 

Total Volume 6,310 6,496 -2.9% 6,328 -0.3% 24,831 25,076 -1.0% 

Ethanol 637 902 -29.4% 774 -17.7% 2,786 3,478 -19.9% 

Gasoline 2,422 2,125 14.0% 2,129 13.8% 8,828 8,062 9.5% 

Diesel 2,638 2,817 -6.4% 2,793 -5.6% 10,688 10,849 -1.5% 

Aviation 530 570 -6.9% 546 -2.9% 2,191 2,356 -7.0% 

Other 82 82 0.2% 85 -3.6% 338 331 2.2% 

         

Otto cycle 3,060 3,027 1.1% 2,903 5.4% 11,614 11,540 0.6% 

Gasoline Equivalent 2,883 2,776 3.8% 2,688 7.2% 10,840 10,570 2.6% 

         

Indicators 4Q16 4Q15 Chg.% 3Q16 Chg.% 2016 2015 Chg.% 

BRL mln (Oct-Dec) (Oct-Dec) 4Q16/4Q15 (Jul-Sep) 4Q16/3Q16 (Jan-Dec) (Jan-Dec) 2016/2015 

EBITDA 1,074.8 819.8 31.1% 1,098.5 -2.2% 3,414.3 2,516.9 35.7% 

Adjusted EBITDA 893.5 811.5 10.1% 736.3 21.4% 2,811.8 2,492.1 12.8% 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin (BRL/cbm) 141.6 124.9 13.4% 116.3 21.7% 113.2 99.4 13.9% 

EBIT 908.3 673.8 34.8% 955.8 -5.0% 2,790.3 1,928.4 44.7% 

Adjusted EBIT 727.0 665.4 9.2% 593.5 22.5% 2,187.7 1,903.6 14.9% 

Rebate 45.3 38.6 17.4% 42.9 5.7% 170.9 160.9 6.2% 

CAPEX 200.4 235.0 -14.7% 191.6 4.6% 797.0 808.4 -1.4% 

         

 Income Statement for the Period 4Q16 4Q15 Chg.% 3Q16 Chg.% 2016 2015 Chg.% 

BRL mln (Oct-Dec) (Oct-Dec) 4Q16/4Q15 (Jul-Sep) 4Q16/3Q16 (Jan-Dec) (Jan-Dec) 2016/2015 

Net Operating Revenue 17,948.3 16,918.7 6.1% 17,323.4 3.6% 68,143.0 61,413.0 11.0% 

Ethanol 1,303.1 1,658.9 -21.4% 1,353.7 -3.7% 5,246.6 5,392.6 -2.7% 

Gasoline 8,107.2 6,665.0 21.6% 7,074.2 14.6% 29,162.1 23,784.4 22.6% 

Diesel 7,558.8 7,408.3 2.0% 7,903.8 -4.4% 29,812.9 27,503.9 8.4% 

Aviation 855.7 1,059.9 -19.3% 866.8 -1.3% 3,414.2 4,233.7 -19.4% 

Other 123.5 126.7 -2.5% 125.0 -1.2% 507.2 498.3 1.8% 

Cost of Goods and Services Sold (16,812.5) (15,916.7) 5.6% (16,367.7) 2.7% (64,445.9) (58,196.3) 10.7% 

Gross profit 1,135.8 1,002.0 13.4% 955.7 18.8% 3,697.1 3,216.7 14.9% 

Total Expences (461.6) (391.4) 18.0% (412.1) 12.0% (1,751.1) (1,583.1) 10.6% 

Selling expenses (338.1) (285.5) 18.4% (308.6) 9.6% (1,303.3) (1,188.5) 9.7% 

General and administrative expenses (123.5) (105.8) 16.7% (103.4) 19.4% (447.8) (394.6) 13.5% 

Other operating income (expenses) 234.1 63.2 n/a 412.1 -43.2% 844.3 294.8 n/a 

Financial results (158.3) (8.7) n/a (146.5) 8.0% (584.5) (124.6) n/a 

Equity Pick-up - (1.7) -100.0% (2.8) -100.0% (0.3) 8.9 n/a 

Expenses with income and social contribution 
taxes 

(230.1) (190.4) 20.8% (258.8) -11.1% (673.1) (536.5) 25.5% 

Non-controlling interest (21.2) (13.0) 63.3% (12.7) 66.5% (56.1) (38.1) 47.1% 

Net Income 498.8 460.0 8.4% 534.9 -6.8% 1,476.2 1,238.0 19.2% 

         

Balance Sheet 4Q16 3Q16       

BRL mln 12/31/2016 09/30/2016       

Cash and cash equivalents 757 1,103       

Trade accounts receivable 2,151 1,654       

Inventories 2,109 1,541       

Derivative financial instruments 178 141       

Other current assets 1,456 1,255       

Other non-current assets 1,457 1,390       

Property, plant and equipment 2,379 2,368       

Intangible assets 4,532 4,523       

Total Assets 15,021 13,974       

         

Loans and borrowings 1,044 1,046       

Financial instruments and derivatives 648 632       

Trade accounts payable 1,920 772       

Payroll 93 68       

Other current liabilities 1,473 1,508       

Other non-current liabilities 4,714 4,766       

Shareholders' Equity 5,129 5,181       

Total Liabilities 15,021 13,974       
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I.3 Raízen Energia 

 
 

Indicators 4Q16 4Q15 Chg.% YTD17 YTD16 Var.% 

 (Oct-Dec) (Oct-Dec) 4Q16/4Q15 (Apr-Dec) (Apr-Dec) YTD17xYTD16 

Sugarcane Crushed 11,302 16,439 -31.2% 59,391 59,929 -0.9% 

Sugarcane Crushed, Own ('000 t) 6,339 8,349 -24.1% 29,337 28,949 1.3% 

Sugarcane Crushed, Suppliers ('000 t) 4,963 8,089 -38.7% 30,055 30,980 -3.0% 

Sugarcane TRS (kg/t) 132.0 123.5 6.9% 129.4 128.4 0.8% 

TCH (tons of cane per hectare) 66.2 86.3 -23.2% 79.6 89.1 -10.7% 

TRS/ha (tons of TRS per hectare) 8.7 10.7 -18.0% 10.3 11.4 -10.0% 

Mechanization (%) 98% 98% 0.2  p.p. 98% 98% 0.6  p.p. 

Sugar ('000 ton) 822 1,241 14.5% 4,227 1,241 n/a 

Ethanol ('000 cbm) 407 614 20.2% 1,990 614 n/a 

Sugar ('000 ton) 1,049 1,270 -17.4% 3,195 3,183 0.4% 

Ethanol ('000 cbm) 980 1,039 -5.7% 2,593 2,423 7.0% 

Energy cogeneration ('000 MWh) 673 843 -20.1% 2,580 2,578 0.1% 

EBITDA 1,035.1 1,170.9 -11.6% 2,451.1 1,925.4 27.3% 

Adjusted EBITDA 826.1 1,125.3 -26.6% 2,340.1 2,290.8 2.2% 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin (BRL/cbm) 23.8% 30.3% -6.5 p.p. 25.3% 28.6% -11.8% 

EBIT 515.0 598.2 -13.9% 934.9 532.6 75.5% 

Adjusted EBIT 306.0 552.6 -44.6% 823.9 898.0 -8.3% 

CAPEX 456.7 346.8 31.7% 1,190.9 958.1 24.3% 
       
 Income Statement for the Period 4Q16 4Q15 Chg.% YTD17 YTD16 Var.% 

BRL mln (Oct-Dec) (Oct-Dec) 4Q16/4Q15 (Apr-Dec) (Apr-Dec) YTD17xYTD16 

Net Operating Revenue 3,476.1 3,716.4 -6.5% 9,267.5 8,000.8 15.8% 

Sugar 1,390.1 1,597.1 -13.0% 3,948.5 3,262.7 21.0% 

Ethanol 1,880.4 1,861.8 1.0% 4,543.5 3,930.8 15.6% 

Energy Cogeneration 118.6 167.1 -29.0% 476.6 542.2 -12.1% 

Other Products and Services 87.0 90.4 -3.8% 298.9 265.1 12.7% 

Cost of goods sold (2,603.4) (2,778.7) -6.3% (7,300.4) (6,563.9) 11.2% 

Sugar (927.2) (884.1) 4.9% (2,702.8) (2,192.0) 23.3% 

Ethanol (919.0) (927.1) -0.9% (2,273.0) (1,794.1) 26.7% 

Resale & Trading (805.6) (821.0) -1.9% (1,922.7) (2,078.3) -7.5% 

Energy Cogeneration (51.9) (98.1) -47.1% (192.1) (250.1) -23.2% 

Other 100.2 (48.3) n/a (209.9) (249.4) -15.9% 

Gross profit 872.7 937.7 -6.9% 1,967.0 1,436.9 36.9% 

Total Expences (325.9) (311.1) 4.8% (948.4) (846.0) 12.1% 

Selling expenses (164.5) (191.4) -14.1% (544.3) (467.8) 16.3% 

General and administrative expenses (161.4) (119.7) 34.9% (404.1) (378.2) 6.9% 

Other operating income (expenses) (31.8) (28.5) 11.7% (83.7) (58.2) 43.7% 

Financial results 44.8 65.5 -31.6% 321.8 (386.4) n/a 

Equity Pick-up (9.6) (10.8) -11.1% (32.4) (37.0) -12.5% 

Expenses with income and social contribution taxes (105.1) (227.7) -53.8% (290.2) 10.0 n/a 

Net Income 445.1 425.3 4.7% 934.0 119.3 n/a 
       
Balance Sheet 4Q16 3Q16     

BRL mln 12/31/2016 09/30/2016     

Cash and cash equivalents 2,788 3,225     

Marketable Securities 683 646     

Inventories 2,293 2,614     

Derivative financial instruments 1,243 884     

Biological Assets 1,120 779     

Other current assets 1,911 1,862     

Other non-current assets 4,683 4,927     

Investments 393 386     

Property, plant and equipment 10,525 10,596     

Intangible assets 3,224 3,233     

Total Assets 28,864 29,152     
       

Loans and borrowings 11,557 11,681     

Financial instruments and derivatives 789 916     

Trade accounts payable 1,360 1,309     

Payroll 315 346     

Other current liabilities 1,294 1,482     

Other non-current liabilities 1,368 1,341     

Shareholders' Equity 12,181 12,077     

Total Liabilities 28,864 29,152     
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I.4 Comgás 

 

Sales Volumes 4Q16 4Q15 Chg.% 3Q16 Chg.% 2016 2015 Chg.% 

000 cbm (Oct-Dec) (Oct-Dec) 4Q16/4Q15 (Jul-Sep) 4Q16/3Q16 (Jan-Dec) (Jan-Dec) 2016/2015 

Natural Gas Sales 1,135,483 1,242,232 -8.6% 1,078,090 5.3% 4,323,009 5,210,899 -17.0% 

Natural Gas Sales, ex-thermal power 1,046,747 1,020,758 2.5% 1,065,598 -1.8% 4,118,851 4,286,655 -3.9% 

Residential 64,087 52,397 22.3% 73,247 -12.5% 245,184 209,674 16.9% 

Commercial 35,529 32,622 8.9% 35,729 -0.6% 135,506 127,517 6.3% 

Industrial 821,627 811,864 1.2% 838,428 -2.0% 3,269,903 3,461,012 -5.5% 

Cogeneration 73,967 74,034 -0.1% 68,336 8.2% 273,219 292,407 -6.6% 

Automotive 51,536 49,840 3.4% 49,859 3.4% 195,038 196,045 -0.5% 

Thermal Power 88,736 221,474 -59.9% 12,492 n/a 204,158 924,244 -77.9% 

         
Indicators 4Q16 4Q15 Chg.% 3Q16 Chg.% 2016 2015 Chg.% 

BRL mln (Oct-Dec) (Oct-Dec) 4Q16/4Q15 (Jul-Sep) 4Q16/3Q16 (Jan-Dec) (Jan-Dec) 2016/2015 

IFRS EBITDA 308.0 413.7 -25.5% 495.0 -37.8% 1,965 1,530 28.4% 

Normalized EBITDA 358.6 314.3 14.1% 448.4 -20.0% 1,465 1,378 6.3% 

CAPEX 157.8 138.7 13.8% 102.3 54.2% 464 521 -11.1% 

         
 Income Statement for the Period 4Q16 4Q15 Chg.% 3Q16 Chg.% 2016 2015 Chg.% 

BRL mln (Oct-Dec) (Oct-Dec) 4Q16/4Q15 (Jul-Sep) 4Q16/3Q16 (Jan-Dec) (Jan-Dec) 2016/2015 

Net Revenue 1,324.1 1,648.8 -19.7% 1,379.1 -4.0% 5,657.2 6,597.0 -14.2% 

Natural Gas Sales 1,205.4 1,533.3 -21.4% 1,293.0 -6.8% 5,274.5 6,152.0 -14.3% 

Residential 202.6 173.1 17.1% 237.5 -14.7% 793.3 677.7 17.1% 

Commercial 74.9 75.4 -0.6% 78.3 -4.3% 299.6 286.5 4.6% 

Industrial 772.3 1,031.5 -25.1% 865.8 -10.8% 3,643.1 4,206.9 -13.4% 

Cogeneration 52.6 68.6 -23.3% 51.5 2.2% 216.0 271.6 -20.5% 

Automotive 54.9 51.9 5.6% 53.1 3.3% 206.0 197.3 4.4% 

Thermal Power 48.1 132.8 -63.8% 6.7 n/a 116.4 511.9 -77.3% 

Construction - ICPC 01 107.2 104.4 2.6% 77.6 38.1% 339.0 408.1 -16.9% 

Other 11.5 11.2 3.3% 8.6 34.4% 43.8 37.0 18.6% 

Cost of goods and services sold (852.4) (1,093.2) -22.0% (763.7) 11.6% (3,174.1) (4,580.2) -30.7% 

Natural Gas (745.3) (988.8) -24.6% (686.1) 8.6% (2,835.1) (4,172.1) -32.0% 

Construction - ICPC 01 (107.2) (104.4) 2.6% (77.6) 38.1% (339.0) (408.1) -16.9% 

Gross profit 471.7 555.7 -15.1% 615.4 -23.4% 2,483.1 2,016.8 23.1% 

Selling, general and administrative expenses (275.2) (259.8) 5.9% (255.3) 7.8% (1,002.9) (960.3) 4.4% 

Other net operating income (expenses) (24.5) (3.4) n/a 0.7 n/a (26.4) (7.9) n/a 

Financial results (65.5) (50.5) 29.6% (55.7) 17.6% (263.2) (181.9) 44.7% 

Expenses with income and social contribution taxes 7.2 (21.5) n/a (109.4) n/a (370.0) (248.4) 49.0% 

Net Income (Loss) 113.6 220.4 -48.5% 195.9 -42.0% 820.6 618.4 32.7% 

         
Comgás 4Q16 3Q16       
Balance Sheet 12/31/2016 09/30/2016       

Cash and cash equivalents 2,108 1,692       

Trade accounts receivable 480 539       

Inventories 115 139       

Derivative financial instruments 437 486       

Other current assets 81 106       

Other non-current assets 341 338       

Intangible assets 8,551 8,539       
Total Assets 12,315 11,838       

         

Loans and borrowings 4,070 3,566       

Trade accounts payable 1,227 1,173       

Payroll 64 56       

Other current liabilities 212 211       

Other noncurrent liabilities 1,549 1,461       
Shareholders' Equity 5,193 5,371       

Total Liabilities 12,315 11,838       
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I.5 Moove 

 

Sales Volumes 4Q16 4Q15 Chg.% 3Q16 Chg.% 2016 2015 Chg.% 

000 cbm (Oct-Dec) (Oct-Dec) 4Q16/4Q15 (Jul-Sep) 4Q16/3Q16 (Jan-Dec) (Jan-Dec) 2016/2015 

Total Volume 81.0 76.2 6.3% 83.9 -3% 328.8 316.9 3.7% 

         

Indicators 4Q16 4Q15 Chg.% 3Q16 Chg.% 2016 2015 Chg.% 

BRL mln (Oct-Dec) (Oct-Dec) 4Q16/4Q15 (Jul-Sep) 4Q16/3Q16 (Jan-Dec) (Jan-Dec) 2016/2015 

EBITDA 46.2 21.1 n/a 36.2 27.7% 135.6 125.8 7.9% 

         

 Income Statement for the Period 4Q16 4Q15 Chg.% 3Q16 Chg.% 2016 2015 Chg.% 

BRL mln (Oct-Dec) (Oct-Dec) 4Q16/4Q15 (Jul-Sep) 4Q16/3Q16 (Jan-Dec) (Jan-Dec) 2016/2015 

Net Revenue 452.0 463.6 -2.5% 463.6 -2.5% 1,883.7 1,751.7 7.5% 

Cost of Goods and Services Sold (317.6) (352.4) -9.9% (339.9) -6.6% (1,398.8) (1,322.3) 5.8% 

Gross profit 134.4 111.2 20.9% 123.7 8.7% 484.9 429.4 12.9% 

Selling, general and administrative expenses (110.5) (107.5) 2.8% (109.8) 0.6% (435.4) (369.3) 17.9% 

Other net operating income (expenses) 5.5 1.4 n/a 0.2 n/a 7.5 2.2 n/a 

Financial results (17.5) (87.3) -80.0% (15.6) 12.3% (77.3) (109.9) -29.6% 

Equity Pick-up (5.2) (2.1) n/a (1.6) n/a (9.8) (11.6) -15.9% 

Expenses with income and social contribution taxes (4.8) 26.2 n/a (0.1) n/a (0.3) 12.7 n/a 

Net Income (Loss) 1.9 (58.1) n/a (3.2) n/a (30.3) (46.5) -34.8% 

         

Balance Sheet 4Q16 3Q16       

BRL mln 12/31/2016 09/30/2016 
 

 
    

Cash and cash equivalents 204 104       

Trade accounts receivable 233 235       

Inventories 229 257       

Other current assets 142 54       

Other non-current assets (67) 39       

Investments 19 25       

Property, plant and equipment 238 241       

Intangible assets 770 777       

Total Assets 1,780 1,731       

         

Loans and borrowings 472 464       

Financial instruments and derivatives 35 40       

Trade accounts payable 233 209       

Payroll 30 21       

Other current liabilities 169 150       

Other non-current liabilities 132 147       

Shareholders' Equity 709 698       

Total Liabilities 1,780 1,731       
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I.6 Cosan Corporate 

 

Indicators 4Q16 4Q15 Chg.% 3Q16 Chg.% 2016 2015 Chg.% 

BRL mln (Oct-Dec) (Oct-Dec) 4Q16/4Q15 (Jul-Sep) 4Q16/3Q16 (Jan-Dec) (Jan-Dec) 2016/2015 

EBITDA 485.2 808.6 -40.0% 472.3 2.7% 1,785.5 1,081.1 65% 

         

Income Statement for the Period 4Q16 4Q15 Chg.% 3Q16 Chg.% 2016 2015 Chg.% 

BRL mln (Oct-Dec) (Oct-Dec) 4Q16/4Q15 (Jul-Sep) 4Q16/3Q16 (Jan-Dec) (Jan-Dec) 2016/2015 

Net Revenue 0.4 0.4 9.9% 0.0 n/a 0.9 0.4 n/a 

Gross profit (3.0) (2.3) 29.6% (1.1) n/a (12.8) (2.4) n/a 

Selling, general & administrative expenses (43.3) (40.4) 7.0% (38.7) 11.8% (165.1) (154.7) 7% 

Other net operating income (expenses) (16.6) 327.9 n/a (22.6) -26.7% (96.9) 197.7 n/a 

Financial results (214.3) (253.6) -15.5% (232.3) -7.8% (967.4) (856.1) 13% 

Equity Pick-up 542.9 521.9 4.0% 531.2 2.2% 2,044.2 1,035.8 97% 

Expenses with income and social contribution taxes 13.3 40.2 -66.9% 84.4 -84.2% 310.0 320.9 -3% 

Net Income (Loss) 178.3 612.5 -70.9% 327.5 -45.6% 1,036.1 580.1 79% 

         

Balance Sheet 4Q16 3Q16       

BRL mln 12/31/2016 09/30/2016       

Cash and cash equivalents 1,679 1,186       

Títulos e valores mobiliários 158 -       

Inventories 2 1       

Financial instruments and derivatives 310 735       

Other current assets 722 1,556       

Other non-current assets 1,537 1,711       

Investments 12,802 12,811       

Property, plant and equipment 151 153       

Intangible assets 7 8       

Total Assets 17,368 18,160       

         

Loans and borrowings 4,596 4,985       

Financial instruments and derivatives 248 570       

Trade accounts payable 8 5       

Payroll 27 18       

Other current liabilities 369 268       

Other non-current liabilities 3,153 3,365       

Shareholders' Equity 8,966 8,949       

Total Liabilities 17,368 18,160       
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J. Financial Statements including Raízen 

J.1 Cosan S/A Consolidated Pro forma, including Raízen 

 

Indicators 4Q16 4Q15 Chg. % 3Q16 Chg. % 2016 2015 Chg.% 

BRL mln (Oct-Dec) (Oct-Dec) 4Q16/4Q15 (Jul-Sep) 4Q16/3Q16 (Jan-Dec) (Jan-Dec) 2016/2015 

EBITDA 1,352.0 1,719.8 -21.4% 1,420.1 -4.8% 5,537.8 4,362.8 26.9% 

Adjusted EBITDA 1,207.5 1,302.5 -7.3% 1,193.5 1.2% 4,503.3 4,182.7 7.7% 

CAPEX 488.6 446.9 9.3% 403.5 21.1% 1,890.5 1,915.8 -1.3% 

         

Income Statement for the Period 4Q16 4Q15 Chg. % 3Q16 Chg. % 2016 2015 Chg.% 

BRL mln (Oct-Dec) (Oct-Dec) 4Q16/4Q15 (Jul-Sep) 4Q16/3Q16 (Jan-Dec) (Jan-Dec) 2016/2015 

Net Revenue 12,052.6 12,219.6 -1.4% 11,719.9 2.8% 47,007.5 43,840.9 7.2% 

Cost of goods sold (10,437.5) (10,578.8) -1.3% (10,177.9) 2.5% (40,620.6) (38,824.7) 4.6% 

Gross profit 1,615.2 1,640.7 -1.6% 1,542.0 4.7% 6,386.9 5,016.3 27.3% 

Selling, general & administrative expenses (822.8) (759.0) 8.4% (773.3) 6.4% (3,128.9) (2,843.7) 10.0% 

Other net operating income (expenses) 65.6 343.4 -80.9% 174.2 -62.4% 298.7 329.8 -9.4% 

Financial results (353.9) (363.0) -2.5% (341.6) 3.6% (1,334.6) (1,522.5) -12.3% 

Equity Pick-up (17.3) (11.7) 47.1% 4.2 n/a (42.5) (19.1) n/a 

Expenses with income and social contribution taxes (154.7) (165.0) -6.3% (204.7) -24.4% (726.2) (160.7) n/a 

Non-controlling interest (59.7) (116.2) -48.6% (91.7) -34.9% (382.1) (320.8) 19.1% 

Operação descontinuada (94.1) 43.3 n/a 18.3 n/a (35.3) 100.9 n/a 

Net Income (Loss) 178.3 612.5 -70.9% 327.5 -45.6% 1,036.1 580.1 78.6% 

         

Balance Sheet 4Q16 3Q16       

BRL mln 12/31/2016 09/30/2016       

Cash and cash equivalents 5,763 5,155       

Inventories 2,547 2,467       

Derivative financial instruments 1,458 1,733       

Other current assets 3,681 2,849       

Other non-current assets 4,387 5,165       

Investments 400 331       

Property, plant and equipment 6,833 6,868       

Intangible assets 13,206 13,203       

Total Assets 38,649 40,514       

         

Loans and borrowings 15,439 15,379       

Financial instruments and derivatives 1,002 1,384       

Trade accounts payable 3,107 2,428       

Payroll 325 309       

Other current liabilities 1,515 1,816       

Other non-current liabilities 6,365 6,648       

Shareholders' Equity 10,896 12,550       

Total Liabilities 38,649 40,514       
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K. Financial Statements, Cosan perspective 

 
K.1 Earnings from Raízen Combustíveis to Cosan perspective 
 
Earnings Conciliation 4Q16 4Q15 

BRL mln (Oct-Dec) (Oct-Dec) 

EBITDA - Raízen Combustíveis perspective 1,078.7 829.0 

Fair Value Effects (5.6) (9.2) 

Adjustments from unrealized profits - Raízen Combustíveis 1.7 - 

EBITDA - Cosan perspective 1,074.8 819.8 

   

Net Income - Raízen Combustíveis perspective 523.8 477.8 

Depreciation & Amortization (17.7) (17.8) 

Fair Value Effects (5.6) (9.2) 

Income Tax (34%) 7.9 9.2 

Adjustments from unrealized profits - Raízen Combustíveis (9.7) - 

Net Income - Cosan perspective 498.8 460.0 

 

K.2 Earnings from Raízen Energia to Cosan perspective 

Earnings Conciliation 4Q16 4Q15 

BRL mln (Oct-Dec) (Oct-Dec) 

EBITDA - Raízen Energia perspective 1,165.1 1,174.2 

Fair Value Effects (10.2) (3.3) 

Adjustments from unrealized profits - Raízen Energia (119.8) - 

EBITDA - Cosan perspective 1,035.1 1,170.9 

   

Net Income - Raízen Energia perspective 557.8 463.5 

Depreciation & Amortization (38.6) (52.7) 

Fair Value Effects (10.2) (3.3) 

Financial Expenses (2.0) (2.0) 

Income Tax (34%) 17.3 19.7 

Adjustments from unrealized profits - Raízen Energia (79.1) - 

Net Income - Cosan perspective 445.1 425.3 

 

K.3 Earnings from Comgás to Cosan perspective 

Earnings Conciliation 4Q16 4Q15 

BRL mln (Oct-Dec) (Oct-Dec) 

Net Income - Comgás perspective 133.7 240.5 

Amortization adjustments (30.5) (30.5) 

Income Tax and Social Contribution 10.4 10.4 

Net Income - Cosan perspective 113.6 220.4 

 


